



**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

**In Re: Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater
Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on
April 20, 2010**

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

MDL NO. 2179

SECTION J

This document relates to all actions.

Honorable CARL J. BARBIER

Magistrate Judge SHUSHAN

**BP’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO REMOVE THE CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR**

COUNSEL FOR SUBMITTING PARTIES ARE LISTED AT END OF MEMORANDUM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD REMOVE MR. JUNEAU AS CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR BECAUSE HE HAS A CONFLICT OF INTEREST THAT PRECLUDES HIS SERVICE AND THAT HE FAILED TO DISCLOSE | 4 |
| A. Mr. Juneau Has a Conflict of Interest That Should Have Prevented His Appointment and Now Requires His Removal..... | 5 |
| 1. His Representation of the State | 5 |
| 2. His Appointment as Claims Administrator | 7 |
| 3. His Conflict of Interest | 8 |
| B. The Applicable Legal Standards Require Disqualification of the Claims Administrator..... | 10 |
| C. The Law Compels the Claims Administrator’s Removal | 13 |
| II. THE CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR’S STATEMENT TO JUDGE FREEH INDEPENDENTLY WARRANTS REMOVAL..... | 17 |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD REMOVE MR. JUNEAU AS CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR BECAUSE HIS PUBLIC COMMENTS VIOLATE THE JUDICIAL CODE OF CONDUCT. | 19 |
| IV. THE COURT SHOULD REMOVE MR. JUNEAU AS CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR BECAUSE HE HAS FAILED TO PREVENT MISCONDUCT AND UNCONSCIONABLE WASTE | 21 |
| A. The Claims Administrator Has Failed to Prevent Misconduct by Senior CSSP Personnel..... | 21 |
| B. Mr. Sutton Has Accused the Claims Administrator Himself of Misconduct and this Court Should Address and Resolve that Question. | 24 |
| C. The Failure to Prevent Misconduct Confirms the Necessity of the Claims Administrator’s Removal..... | 26 |
| V. THE COURT SHOULD REMOVE THE CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR BECAUSE OF HIS WASTEFUL OVERSIGHT OF THE PROGRAM. | 29 |

| | | |
|-----------|---|-----------|
| A. | The True Condition of the CSSP Is Alarming. | 29 |
| B. | The Costs of this Poor Performance Are Alarming..... | 32 |
| C. | The Claims Administrator Should Be Removed Because He Failed to Control Costs..... | 33 |
| D. | The Claims Administrator Breached Contractual and Fiduciary Duties..... | 34 |
| | CONCLUSION | 35 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Brady v. Capital Grp., Inc., No. 91-3873, 1992 WL 46337 (E.D. La. Mar. 4, 1992)28

Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)34

Golman-Hayden Co., Inc. v. Fresh Source Produce, Inc., 217 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2000)28

Hall v. Small Business Admin., 695 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1983)12, 17

Hunt v. Am. Bank & Trust Co. of Baton Rouge, La., 783 F.2d 1011 (11th Cir. 1986)12

In re Boston’s Children First, 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001)21

In re IBM Corp., 45 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1995).....21

In re Kempthorne, 449 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....11

In re Nat’l Gypsum Co., 243 B.R. 676 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1999)28

In re Rodgers, 537 F.2d 1196 (4th Cir. 1976)13

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1, 839 F.2d 1296 (8th Cir. 1992)14

Mazur v. Gaudet, 826 F. Supp. 188 (E.D. La. 1992)28, 34

Preston v. United States, 923 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1991).....13

Republic of Panama v. Am. Tobacco Co., 217 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2000)14

United States v. Cooley, 1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993).....21

United States v. Michel, 879 F. Supp. 2d 291 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....28

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (*per curiam*).....21

United States v. Werner, 916 F.2d 175 (4th Cir. 1990) (28 U.S.C. § 455 applies to a land commissioner)11

United States v. York, 888 F.2d 1050 (5th Cir. 1989).....17

STATE CASES

DuPont v. Del. Trust Co., 320 A.2d 694 (Del. 1974)21

Law v. Law, 753 A.2d 443 (Del. 2000).....21

McNeil v. McNeil, 798 A.2d 503 (Del. 2002).....26

Riggs Nat’l Bank v. Zimmer, No. 3886, 1977 WL 5316 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 1977).....28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 Am. Jur. 2d *Trusts* § 228.....27

76 Am. Jur. 2d *Trusts* § 230.....27

90 C.J.S. *Trusts* § 31327

28 U.S.C. § 455.....11, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) passim

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(1)15

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(2)12, 13, 17

28 U.S.C. § 455(e)16, 17

Claire Taylor, “BP Settlement Money Expected Soon,” *The Advertiser* (Lafayette, La.), June 28, 2012 3

Code of Conduct for Judicial Employees11

Code of Conduct for United States Judges11, 12

David Hammer, “New Gulf Oil Spill Claims Administrator’s Message: We Are Not BP. We Are Here To Help,” *The Times-Picayune* (June 4, 2012).....32

Del. Code Title 12 § 3302.....27

Del. Code Title 12 § 3322(a)27

Del. Code Title 12 § 3327.....27

Del. Code Title 12, § 3327(1), (3)(b).....26

Dennis Persica, “Ken Feinberg’s Claim Agency Starts Work Tomorrow,” *The Times-Picayune* (Aug. 22, 2010)5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 53(b).....15

| | |
|---|--------|
| La. Rev. Stat. § 9:2087(D)(1) | 28 |
| Louisiana Code of Professional Conduct 3.3(d) | 17 |
| Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 183 | 13 |
| Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 232 (1959) | 13, 21 |
| Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 37 & cmt. | 26 |
| Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 80 | 28 |
| <i>Wall Street Journal</i> | 21 |
